Holden Reservoir Inlet Pipeline Project

Lane closures on Melton Highway

About the project

Melbourne Water is committed to enhancing life and liveability in your area. The new Holden Reservoir Inlet Pipeline will be approximately three kilometres long and will travel along the median strip of Melton Highway, westbound from Antionetta Way, Hillside across to the north side at Sanctuary Road. This project is the first phase of a three-part overarching project which will supply high-quality drinking water to Melbourne's growing outer west.

What work is happening on Melton Highway?

Shortly we will have two construction sites affecting Melton Highway. We are fast-tracking these works while traffic movement is reduced. Gourlay Road/The Parks intersection in Hillside is mid-way through works with expected completion around end of May.

In addition to these works, we will be reducing flow across Melton Highway near Calder Park Drive (see map). This crossover will affect the west-bound lanes of the Melton Highway from the median strip to the footpath. Works will be limited to one or two lanes at a time and will involve digging a trench across the highway, laying pipe and then back filling and resurfacing the roadway.

How will this impact you?

We will be altering a section of westbound lanes on the Melton Highway from Friday 8 May – Monday 11 May 2020.

Three traffic lanes will be merged into one lane. A speed limit of 40 km/h will be enforced through this area. Motorists may expect increased travel times during these works.

Residents living in the vicinity of the construction zone may experience noise including vehicle reverse beepers, rock breaking and truck movements.

Please see the provided map for location of works.

When will this be happening?

- Lanes will be closed from Friday 8 May to Monday 11 May 2020 (dates inclusive).
- Work hours will be 24 hours per day from Friday (evening) to Monday (evening), including night works.

Keep up to date with what's happening

For more information about this project follow us on the Melbourne Water webpage **melbournewater.com.au/holden** or please call the project team on **1800 931 140** or email

holdenreservoirpipeline@melbournewater.com.au

For an interpreter, please call the Translating and Interpreting Service (TIS National) on 13 14 50





Visit us www.melbournewater.com.au



Melbourne Water is owned by the Victorian Government. We manage Melbourne's water supply catchments, remove and treat most of Melbourne's sewage, and manage rivers and creeks and major drainage systems throughout the Port Phillip and Westernport region.





Melton Highway lane closure map

What to expect

- There will be signage and traffic management in the area to ensure safety and ease of traffic flow.
- Motorists travelling west-bound will merge into one lane to pass the construction zone.
- Works will continue 24 hours a day until complete.
- Increased travel times. Please consider alternative routes to avoid the construction zone.
- Footpaths and pedestrian access will remain unchanged.
- Bike users will be directed by traffic management.
- Bus services and bus stops in this area will not be impacted by these works.
- Access to and from the Melton Highway Service Road will remain open.
- Businesses in the area will continue to trade their current set hours.

Melbourne Water apologises for any inconvenience caused during construction of these essential works. Please note works could be delayed or postponed at any time due to inclement weather conditions. Our core services of Water, Sewerage, Waterways and Drainage management will continue to be delivered without interruption to ensure we deliver on our vision of Enhancing Life and Liveability.



